provisions, if any read with applicable Rules made there under (including amendments or 
reenactment thereof), consent of shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded 
to alter and increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 
27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven crore Only) divided into 2,70,00,000 (Two Crore 

Seventy Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 47,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fourty-Seven Crore Only) divided into 4,70,00,000 (Four Crore Seventy Lakh Only) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.   

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
company be and is hereby substituted by following new Clause: 

“V. The Authorized Share capital of the Company is Rs. 47,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourty-
Seven Crore Only) divided into 4,70,00,000 (Four Crore Seventy Lakh Only) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any directors of the Company or Company Secretary of the 
Company be and are hereby jointly or severally authorized to sign, execute and file 
necessary application, forms, deeds, documents and writings as may be necessary for and

[...]

set out at item no. 3 be passed as an Ordinary Resolution. 

Item No 4: Increase In Authorised Share Capital of the Company  

In view of future expansion plans, the Company proposes to increase its Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores Only) 
divided into 2,70,00,000 (Two Crore Seventy Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each to Rs. 47,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourty-Seven Crore Only) divided into 4,70,00,000 
(Four Crore Seventy Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. Accordingly, the 
Company requires to pass an ordinary resolution to increase the Authorized Share Capital and 
alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company. The members may